

No. 16-1161

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John R. Phillippe, Jr.
Dalton L. Oldham
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE
310 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 863-8500

Michael T. Morley
Counsel of Record
223 Pawnee Road
Cranford, N.J. 07016
(860) 778-3883
michaelmorleyesq@
hotmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Republican National Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE WISCONSIN'S ENTIRE LEGISLATIVE MAP	8
II. AN ACTUAL GERRYMANDER SHOULD BE AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF ANY POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIM	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S PROPOSED STANDARD FOR POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS IS IMPROPER DUE TO ITS HEAVY RELIANCE ON THE "EFFICIENCY GAP"	22
A. The District Court's Approach Effectively Requires Proportional Representation	24

B.	The Statewide Efficiency Gap Concept Is Inconsistent With This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	28
1.	Political communications cases	29
2.	Party nomination cases	30
3.	Minor party rights cases.....	32
IV.	CAUTION IS WARRANTED IN DEFINING THE SCOPE OF A POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING CAUSE OF ACTION.....	33
A.	Congress Could Assert Authority Under § 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment to Enforce Any Rights Against Political Gerrymandering.....	34
B.	Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment Suggests a High Threshold for Denials of the Right to Vote Due to Political Gerrymandering.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971).....	20
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	32, 37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 12
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	11-12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	3, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	14, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	3, 15, 20
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	12
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	31
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950).....	25

<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5, 34, 35
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	2, 11
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	30
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	4, 21, 27
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	17
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	31
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	31
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	30, 31

<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	30
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	34
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	25
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	2-3, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	36
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	17
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	5, 34
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) (“LULAC”).....	4, 11, 24
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	21, 22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	29
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	4, 7, 24, 35

<i>N.Y. State Board of Elections v. Lopez-Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	5, 19, 29, 31
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	29
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 14, 20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 17, 19
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	12
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	25
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351	32

<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Vieth v. Jubilerer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	3, 17
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969).....	14
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	25
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	5, 32, 37
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	34, 37
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	6
52 U.S.C. § 20923	18

52 U.S.C. § 30106	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Voting Rights Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (June 29, 1982) (codified at 52 U.S.C. § 10301).....	35

Other Sources

THE FEDERALIST (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds. 2001)	7
1 CHANCELLOR JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES (12th ed. 1873)	8
Daryl Levinson, <i>Rights Essentialism and Remedial Equilibration</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 857 (1999).....	38
Michael T. Morley, <i>Dismantling the Unitary Electoral System? Uncooperative Federalism in State and Local Elections</i> , 111 NW. U. L. REV. ONLINE 103 (2017).....	35
Michael T. Morley, <i>Remedial Equilibration and the Right to Vote Under Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 2015 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 279	37, 38
